5.5 It should be noted that the abovementioned financial effects have been computed for

illustrative purposes only and does not purport to be indicative or a projection of the results
and financial position of the Company and the Group after completion of each of the Partial
Placement and the Balance Placement.

4

6. DIRECTORS’ OPINION

The Directors are of the opinion that, after taking into consideration:

(a) the present bank facilities, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its

present requirements; and

(b) the present bank facilities and the proceeds from the Partial Placement and the Balance

Placement, the working capital available to the Group is sufficient to meet its present
requirements.

7. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERES TS

7.1 The interests of Directors and the Substantial Shareholders of the Company as at the date of

this announcement, and the effects of the Balance Placement on the shareholding structure
of the Company, are set out below:

 As at date of this announcement

(including the Partial Placement)
After the issue of the Balance

Placement Shares

 Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

%(1) Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

%

Directors

Boh Tuang Poh(2) - 19,595,426 5.08 - 19,595,426 4.53

Tan Kheng Lee Arnold 840,000 - 0.22 840,000 - 0.19

Sheng Faqiang(3) - 60,000,000 15.55 - 60,000,000 13.86

Heng Su-Ling Mae - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

Placee(4) - 41,500,000 10.76 - 88,500,000 20.45

Zhonghong New World Investment Pte. Ltd.(5) - 41,500,000 10.76 - 88,500,000 20.45

Zhonghong Xinqi Shijie Investment Ltd(5) - 41,500,000 10.76 - 88,500,000 20.45

ZhongHong Holding Co., Ltd.(6) - 81,500,000 21.13 - 128,500,000 29.69

Zhonghong Zhuoye Group Ltd(6) - 81,500,000 21.13 - 128,500,000 29.69

Wang Yonghong(6) - 81,500,000 21.13 - 128,500,000 29.69

Toread Holdings Group Co., Ltd.(7) - 60,000,000 15.55 - 60,000,000 13.86

Goh Khoon Lim(8) - 40,794,437 10.57 - 40,794,437 9.43

28 Holdings Pte Ltd(9) 10,166,500 16,820,812 7.00 10,166,500 16,820,812 6.24

Gan Suat Lui(10) - 26,987,312 7.00 - 26,987,312 6.24

Vision Capital Pte Ltd 24,768,000 - 6.42 24,768,000 - 5.72

See Lop Fu, James(11) - 24,768,000 6.42 - 24,768,000 5.72

Ong Nai Pew(12) - 26,810,366 6.95 - 26,810,366 6.20

Public Shareholders 131,457,057 34.08 131,457,057 30.38

Notes:-

(1) Calculated based on the Company’s issued share capital of 385,765,286 Shares as at the date of this

announcement.

(2) Boh Tuang Poh’s deemed interest arises from 19,595,426 Shares registered in the names of his nominees.

(3) Sheng Faqiang is deemed to have an interest in 60,000,000 Shares held by Toread Holdings Group Co.,

Ltd. through his controlling interest in Toread Holdings Group Co., Ltd.

(4) The deemed interest of the Placee arises from 41,500,000 Shares registered in the name of its nominee,

Philip Securities Pte. Ltd.

(5) Zhonghong New World Investment Pte. Ltd. holds 100% of the issued share capital of the Placee.